
 

BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD 
OF THE 

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION 
AND 

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 
 
 ROBERT M. ROMERO, 
    Commission No.  2023PR00010 
  Attorney-Respondent, 
 
   No.  6272956. 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE HEARING BOARD 

DEFAULT PROCEEDING 

The hearing in this matter was held by video conference on October 18, 2023, before a 

Hearing Board Panel consisting of Stephen S. Mitchell, Chair, Alexandar L. Groden, and Ghian 

Foreman.  Evette L. Ocasio and Matthew D. Lango appeared on behalf of the Administrator.  

Respondent did not appear, and no counsel appeared on his behalf.  The Administrator 

recommended that Respondent be disbarred.  We agree with the Administrator’s recommendation.   

We have considered the Administrator’s two-count Complaint, filed on March 16, 2023, a 

copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1. Respondent initially participated in these proceedings but 

stopped participating after June 7, 2023.  He did not file an answer to the Complaint.  

Consequently, on August 10, 2023, an order was entered deeming the allegations of the Complaint 

admitted.  A copy of that Order is attached as Exhibit 2.   

The allegations deemed admitted establish that Respondent failed to promptly deliver 

$56,000 in attorney fees owed to attorney Lisa Lange following the settlement of a personal injury 

matter.  Despite a court order directing Respondent to hold the fees in his client trust account 

pending resolution of Lange’s petition to enforce and adjudicate her attorney’s lien, Respondent 
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used those funds for his own purposes without authorization.  Respondent then failed to comply 

with circuit court and appellate court orders directing him to pay Lange the fees owed to her.  

Based on Respondent’s lack of compliance, the court held him in contempt, assessed a $5,250 fine 

as well as daily fines accruing until Respondent pays Lange, and issued a body attachment order 

for Respondent.  Respondent has not paid the fees owed to Lange or the assessed fines.  Based on 

these admitted allegations, the Administrator established by clear and convincing evidence that 

Respondent violated Rules 1.15(d), 3.4(a), 8.4(c), and 8.4(d) of the Illinois Rules of Professional 

Conduct (2010). 

Respondent’s failure to appear for his disciplinary hearing and lack of full participation in 

this proceeding significantly aggravate his misconduct.  We also consider in aggravation the 

financial harm to Lange, Respondent’s dishonest motive, and his failure to make restitution.  In 

addition, we consider Administrator’s Exhibits 1-3, which include the orders at issue in this case 

and the docket from a federal court matter reflecting a default judgment entered against 

Respondent in Lange’s favor in the amount of $373,593.60 for attorney fees owed in two additional 

matters, plus interest and punitive damages.  

We have considered in mitigation that Respondent has no prior discipline.  That factor does 

not alter our recommendation in light of the serious misconduct and aggravating factors. 

Respondent’s flagrant disregard of multiple court orders and his duty to participate in these 

proceedings demonstrates that he is unwilling or unable to conduct himself in compliance with the 

Rules of Professional Conduct.  Therefore, we recommend that he be disbarred. 

Accordingly, 

1. Respondent was personally served with the Complaint on March 17, 2023.  A copy 

of the Affidavit of Personal Service Pursuant to Commission Rule 214(a) is attached 
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as Exhibit 3.   

2. The allegations of the Complaint were deemed admitted in an Order filed on 

August 10, 2023.  A copy of that Order is attached as Exhibit 2.   

3. In consideration of the Order deeming the allegations of the Complaint admitted, this 

Panel finds Respondent committed the misconduct charged in the Complaint.   

4. Given Respondent’s misconduct, the aggravating factors present, and the case law 

cited by the Administrator, we recommend that Respondent, Robert M. Romero, be 

disbarred. 

5. The Panel has concluded that this report format will adequately and appropriately 

communicate its recommendation to the Court. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Stephen S. Mitchell 
Alexander L. Groden 
Ghian Foreman 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Michelle M. Thome, Clerk of the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission of 
the Supreme Court of Illinois and keeper of the records, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true 
copy of the Report and Recommendation of the Hearing Board, approved by each Panel member, 
entered in the above entitled cause of record filed in my office on October 30, 2023. 

/s/ Michelle M. Thome 
Michelle M. Thome, Clerk of the 

Attorney Registration and Disciplinary 
Commission of the Supreme Court of Illinois 

MAINLIB_#1679946_v1 
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BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD 
OF THE 

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION 
AND 

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION 

In the Matter of:     ) 
    ) 

ROBERT M. ROMERO,     ) 
    ) Commission No.   

Attorney- Respondent,     ) 
    ) 

No.  6272956.     ) 

COMPLAINT 

Jerome Larkin, Administrator of the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission, 

by his attorney, Evette L. Ocasio, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 753(b), complains of 

Respondent, Robert M. Romero, who was licensed to practice law in Illinois on November 9, 2000, 

and alleges that Respondent has engaged in the following conduct which subjects Respondent to 

discipline pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 770: 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1. At all times related to this complaint, Respondent was a sole practitioner at the firm

known as Robert M. Romero, P.C., a law firm owned and managed by Respondent located in 

Naperville, Illinois.  Respondent focused his practice on representing individuals in personal injury 

matters. 

2. Beginning in October 2015 and continuing through 2021, Respondent maintained

and was the sole signatory on an IOLTA client trust account ending in the four digits “1853” at 

JPMorgan Chase Bank.  The account was titled “Robert M. Romero, IOLTA Trust Account”. 
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3. From 2007 through early 2012, attorney Lisa Lange (“Lange”) worked for 

Respondent’s firm, Robert M. Romero, P.C., as an associate performing legal services on behalf 

of Respondent’s clients and earning a salary and 20 percent of fees earned on contingent fee cases. 

4. In January 2012, Respondent advised Lange he was downsizing the firm’s case load 

and subsequently, Lange ceased working for Respondent on a salary basis. 

5. In or about February 2012, Lange and Respondent entered into a separation 

agreement (“separation agreement”) whereby Lange would continue handling some of 

Respondent’s client files on which she had performed substantial work in return for payment of 

50 percent of attorney’s fees collected in those matters.  The separation agreement also provided 

that Respondent would advance case costs. 

6. As part of the separation agreement, Respondent and Lange also agreed that 

Respondent would obtain revised contracts signed by the clients setting forth the fee split 

agreement he entered into with Lange so each of Respondent’s clients for whom Lange provided 

legal services was aware Lange was performing substantial work on their case and that there was 

a contingent fee agreement which included fee sharing between Respondent and Lange.    

7. Beginning in February 2012, based on Respondent’s separation agreement with 

Lange set forth above, Lange agreed to continue to provide legal services to Respondent’s clients. 

COUNT I 
(Conversion of $56,000) 

 
8. In or about 2009, Edward Larsen (“Larsen”), and Respondent agreed that, 

Respondent’s firm, Law Offices of Robert M. Romero, P.C., would represent him in a personal 

injury action arising out of a motorcycle accident that occurred in 2008. Respondent and Larsen 

agreed that Respondent’s receipt of a fee would be contingent upon Respondent recovering a 
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settlement or award on behalf of Larsen, and that Respondent would receive an amount equal to 

40 percent of any such recovery, plus any costs Respondent advanced on Larsen’s behalf.  

9. On August 26, 2010, Respondent’s firm filed a personal injury complaint on behalf 

of Larsen in Will County Circuit Court.  The Clerk of the Circuit Court docketed the matter as 

Edward Larsen v. D Construction, Inc. et al., case number 2010 L 000697, (“the Larsen matter”). 

Larsen was injured when the tire of his motorcycle struck uneven pavement on the U.S. Route 30 

northbound entrance ramp as he attempted to enter northbound I-55, and the complaint alleged the 

condition was caused by the negligence of numerous entities engaged in road construction of the 

area. 

10. In or about early February 2012, after Lange had ceased working for Respondent 

on a salary basis, Respondent contacted Lange and informed her that he had obtained Larsen’s 

signature on a revised fee agreement, pursuant to the separation agreement referenced in 

paragraphs 5-6, above, that set forth the 50 percent fee-splitting agreement between Respondent 

and Lange.  

11. On September 18, 2012, Respondent voluntarily dismissed the Larsen matter 

without prejudice, after it was determined that the proper venue for the amended complaint was 

Cook County, Illinois. 

12. On October 15, 2012, Lange refiled the complaint on behalf of Larsen in Cook 

County Circuit Court, adding seven defendants.  The Clerk of the Circuit Court docketed the matter 

as Edward Larsen v. D Construction, Inc., et al., case number 2012 L 011751. The complaint 

identified Lange and Romero as co-counsel for plaintiff, but was signed only by Lange. 

13. On June 21, 2013, the Larsen matter was placed on the Circuit Court of Cook 

County’s bankruptcy stay calendar because one of the defendant’s in the case, Highway 
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Technologies, filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection. The Larsen matter remained on the 

Circuit Court of Cook County’s bankruptcy stay calendar until February 2017. 

14. On February 24, 2017, Judge James Flannery entered an order removing the Larsen 

matter from the bankruptcy stay calendar and renumbering the case. The Larsen matter was then 

renumbered in the Circuit Court of Cook County as case number 2017 L 01943. 

15. On February 6, 2018, Lange served Notices of Attorney’s Lien on all defendants in 

the Larsen matter by certified mail, after Respondent failed to pay her settlement proceeds in a 

separate matter. 

16. On or about March 7, 2018, Respondent advised Lange he no longer wanted to 

continue to work jointly with her on the Larsen matter, as well as several of Respondent’s other 

client matters.  Consequently, on April 11, 2018, Lange filed a motion to withdraw as counsel for 

Larsen.  On April 18, 2018, the Court granted Lange’s motion to withdraw as counsel for Larsen.  

17. Between October 2012 and April 2018, all of the documents filed on plaintiff’s 

behalf in the Larsen matter were signed by Lange. This included the re-filed complaint adding four 

additional companies and three joint ventures, the 45 page First Amended Complaint, answers to 

affirmative defenses, and motions to compel answers to forum non conveniens discovery. In 

addition, Lange defeated a forum non conveniens motion to transfer the case to Will County, 

inspected and reviewed thousands of pages of IDOT documents, reviewed and summarized 

substantial medical records related to Larsen’s severe injuries, presented Larsen and his wife for 

their depositions, and took seven Rule 213(f)(1) depositions.  

18. At no time between October 15, 2012 and April 2018, did Respondent file an 

appearance in the Larsen matter and/or perform any work on Larsen’s behalf.  On May 9, 2018, 

Respondent filed an appearance on behalf of Larsen in the Larsen matter. 
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19. On February 22, 2019, a settlement in the amount of $280,000 was reached by 

Larsen and the defendants in the Larsen matter.   

20. On February 28, 2019, counsel for one of the defendants in the Larsen matter 

emailed Respondent, “Bob, I understand Lisa Lange is claiming an attorney’s lien on this matter. 

She will need to be on the check or provide a release of lien. Please advise how this will be 

handled.” 

21. On March 1, 2019, Respondent wrote to defense counsel to acknowledge that the 

plaintiff had received a lien from Lange and other third parties, and requested that any settlement 

check be issued payable to Larsen and Respondent’s office alone. In addition, Respondent stated, 

“Pursuant to Section 5/2-2301(c)(2)(ii), as plaintiff’s counsel, we will hold all lien amounts in our 

client fund account until such time as all liens are satisfied in full.” 

22. On or about March 29, 2019, Respondent received a settlement check in the amount 

of $20,000, on behalf of defendant Highway Safety Corporation in the Larsen matter. 

23. On April 2, 2019, Respondent deposited the $20,000 settlement check referenced 

in paragraph 22, above, into his IOLTA client trust account ending in the four digits “1853” at 

JPMorgan Chase Bank. 

24. On April 5, 2019, Lange filed a motion to enforce and adjudicate her attorney’s lien 

in the Larsen matter, alleging she represented Larsen from 2012 through April 2018 and that during 

that time, she provided substantial legal services.  In her motion, Lange asked the court to enforce 

her attorney’s lien against any settlement proceeds obtained on Larsen’s behalf. 

25. On or about May 2, 2019, Respondent received a settlement check in the amount 

of $240,000, on behalf of defendant D Construction, Inc. in the Larsen matter.   
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26. On May 6, 2019, Respondent deposited the $240,000 settlement check  referenced 

in paragraph 25, above, into his IOLTA client trust account ending in the four digits “1853” at 

JPMorgan Chase Bank. 

27. On or about May 6, 2019, Respondent received a settlement check in the amount 

of $20,000, on behalf of defendant Knight E/A in the Larsen matter. 

28. On May 6, 2019, Respondent deposited the $20,000 settlement check referenced in 

paragraph 27, above, into his IOLTA client trust account ending in the four digits “1853” at 

JPMorgan Chase Bank. 

29. On May 23, 2019, the Court entered a briefing schedule on Lange’s petition to 

enforce and adjudicate her attorney lien. In addition, Judge James O’Hara entered an order stating 

that the attorney’s fees of $112,000 and costs of $10,401.47 were to remain in Respondent’s 

IOLTA account pending the resolution of Lange’s petition.  

30.   Between May 6, 2019 and July 15, 2019, prior to making any disbursements to 

Lange for attorney fees, Respondent drew the balance in account number 1853 to $15.00, as he 

drew checks on the account or made withdrawals in payment of his personal or business 

obligations.   During that time, Respondent was required to maintain at least $56,000 in the account 

ending in 1853, for payment of attorney fees owed to Lange, pursuant to the separation agreement 

between Respondent and Lange and pursuant to the court’s May 23, 2019 order. 

31. As of July 15, 2019, Respondent used $56,000 of the settlement proceeds in the 

Larsen matter which were owed to Lange, and that should have been held pursuant to the court’s 

order of May 23, 2019, for his own personal and business purposes. 

32. When Respondent used the $56,000 of the settlement proceeds, as referenced in 

paragraph 31, above, Respondent knew that portion of the settlement proceeds belonged to Lange 
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and not to him personally. At no time did Lange authorize Respondent to use the portion of the 

settlement proceeds for his own business or personal purposes. 

33. By using $56,000 of the settlement proceeds owed to a third party, namely Lange, 

for attorney fees in the Larsen matter for his own personal or business purposes without 

authorization from Lange, Respondent engaged in the conversion of those funds. 

34. At the time Respondent used $56,000 of the settlement proceeds owed to Lange, 

Respondent acted dishonestly, because he knew that he was using those funds for his own purposes 

without authority from Lange and in violation of the court’s May 23, 2019 order. 

35. On August 21, 2019, the Court entered a briefing schedule on Lange’s amended 

petition to enforce and adjudicate her attorney lien. On that date, Judge O’Hara again ordered that 

the funds were to remain in trust in Respondent’s IOLTA account until further order of the court. 

36. On September 4, 2019, Respondent filed a response to Lange’s Amended Petition 

to Enforce and Adjudicate Attorney’s Lien. 

37. On September 25, 2019, the Judge O’Hara ordered that Lange was entitled to one 

half of the forty percent attorney’s fee pursuant to the contingent fee agreement in the Larsen 

matter, and ordered Respondent to tender a check for one half of the forty percent attorney’s fee 

on or before October 2, 2019.    

38. On October 2, 2019, Respondent filed a Notice of Appeal with the Appellate Court 

of Illinois, First District, challenging the September 25, 2019, trial court order requiring 

Respondent to pay Lange one half of the forty percent attorney’s fees in the Larsen matter. 

39. On June 22, 2021, the Appellate Court of Illinois affirmed the order awarding 

Lange one half of the $112,000 contingent fee ($56,000) recovered by Respondent in the Larsen 

matter. As of the date of this complaint, Respondent has not complied with the order. 
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40. By reason of the conduct described above, Respondent has engaged in the following 

misconduct: 

a. failure to promptly deliver to the client or third person any 
funds that the client or third person is entitled to receive, by 
conduct including failing to promptly deliver the $56,000 of 
the settlement funds in the Larsen matter that Lisa Lange 
was entitled to receive pursuant to her attorney’s lien, in 
violation of Rule 1.15(d) of the Illinois Rules of Professional 
Conduct (2010); 
 

b. knowingly disobeying an obligation under the rules of a 
tribunal, by conduct including, failing to pay Lange $56,000 
in attorney fees for the Larsen matter, as ordered by the 
Appellate Court of Illinois on June 22, 2021, and failing to 
hold the funds subject to attorney fees in the Larsen matter 
in Respondent’s IOLTA trust account, as ordered by the 
Circuit Court on May 23, 2019, and August 21, 2019, in 
violation of Rule 3.4(a) of the Illinois Rules of Professional 
Conduct (2010); and 
 

c. conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation, by conduct including, Respondent’s 
unauthorized taking and use of $56,000 of Lange’s attorney 
fees in the Larsen matter, in violation of Rule 8.4(c) of the 
Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct (2010). 

 
COUNT II 

(Knowingly disobeying an obligation under the rules of the tribunal) 
 

41. The Administrator realleges paragraphs one through 40, above. 

42. On November 8, 2021, Lange filed a motion for contempt and sanctions against 

Respondent in the Larsen matter for his failure to pay Lange the $56,000 in attorney’s fees as 

previously ordered by the Court. 

43. On November 16, 2021, counsel for Respondent, Michael I. Leonard, filed a motion 

to withdraw as counsel for Respondent stating: “Counsel has been unable to reach Mr. Romero by 

way of phone call, text, or email. Counsel’s phone calls to Mr. Romero’s number indicate that his 
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phone number is no longer in service. Counsel’s texts to Mr. Romero do not get delivered. 

Counsel’s emails to Mr. Romero are bounced back by the system.”  

44. On December 9, 2021, the Court granted Respondent’s counsel’s motion to 

withdraw and continued Lange’s motion for contempt and sanctions without further notice due to 

Respondent’s failure to appear. The Court granted Lange leave to issue subpoenas to the ARDC, 

clerks of court in which Respondent may have active cases, and to individuals or entities believed 

to have knowledge of Respondent’s whereabouts, in attempt to locate Respondent. The Court 

continued the matter for status on subpoenas to January 28, 2022. 

45. On January 28, 2022, the Court granted Lange’s motion for contempt and sanctions. 

The Court ordered Respondent to deliver a check or certified funds in the amount of $56,000 

payable to Lange no later than February 25, 2022, in compliance with the court’s prior order. The 

Court continued the matter to March 11, 2022, and ordered that if Respondent did not appear and 

if any fees or sanctions remained unpaid, a body attachment for Respondent would be issued. In 

addition, the Court ordered the following: 

A daily fine of $250 shall be assessed against and payable by both 
Robert M. Romero, individually, and Robert M. Romero, P.C., for 
each day that the attorney fees ordered to be paid to Ms. Lange 
remain unpaid subsequent to February 25, 2022 for the first week, 
increasing to $500 a day in the second week and $1000 per day 
thereafter until the amount due is fully paid. Further, if said attorney 
fees remain unpaid, the Order awarding fees shall be a judgment 
against Robert M. Romero and Robert M. Romero P.C., jointly and 
severally, accruing all interest payable on judgments under law from 
and after September 25, 2019, when the funds were originally 
ordered to be paid, and shall be duly recorded as a judgment against 
both Robert M. Romero and Robert M. Romero, P.C. 

 
46. On March 11, 2022, Respondent failed to appear and the full attorney fee award to 

Lange remained unpaid. 
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47. On March 14, 2022, the Court issued an attachment for contempt order against 

Respondent requiring the Cook County Sheriff to bring him before the court for his failure to 

appear and his failure to obey the sanction order. 

48. On June 7, 2022, the matter was before the Court for a status on Respondent’s 

compliance of the payment of attorney fees awarded to Lange. Respondent again failed to appear 

and failed to deliver payment to Lange in compliance with the Court’s prior orders. The Court 

assessed a fine in the amount of $5,250 against and payable by both Robert M. Romero, 

individually, and Robert M. Romero, P.C., to Lange for noncompliance with the Court’s orders 

through March 11, 2022. In addition, the Court ordered a daily fine of $1000 to continue to be 

assessed and payable by both Robert M. Romero and Robert M. Romero, P.C., from and after 

March 12, 2022, until the amount due to Lange was fully paid. 

49. On August 10, 2022, the matter was before the Court for a status on Respondent’s 

compliance on payment of attorney fees awarded to Lange. Respondent again failed to appear and 

failed to deliver payment to Lange in compliance with the Court’s prior orders. The Court again 

ordered Respondent to pay the $5,250 fine to Lange that it assessed on June 7, 2022, and ordered 

a daily fine of $1000 to continue to be assessed against Respondent until the amount due to Lange 

was fully paid. 

50. By reason of the conduct described above, Respondent has engaged in the following 

misconduct: 

a. knowingly disobeying an obligation under the rules of a 
tribunal, by conduct including, failing to obey the Court’s 
January 28, June 7, and August 10, 2022, orders to pay 
Lange the $56,000 in attorney’s fees owed in the Larsen 
matter; failing to pay the $5,250 fine to Lange as ordered by 
the Court on June 7 and August 10, 2022; and failing to 
appear as ordered by the Court on March 11, June 7, and 
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August 10, 2022, in violation of Rule 3.4(a) of the Illinois 
Rules of Professional Conduct (2010); and 
 

b. conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice by 
conduct including, failing to obey the Court’s January 28, 
June 7, and August 10, 2022, orders to pay Lange the 
$56,000 in attorney’s fees owed in the Larsen matter; failing 
to pay the $5,250 fine to Lange as ordered by the Court on 
June 7 and August 10, 2022; and failing to appear as ordered 
by the Court on March 11, June 7, and August 10, 2022, in 
violation of Rule 8.4(d) of the Illinois Rules of Professional 
Conduct (2010). 
 

WHEREFORE, the Administrator respectfully requests that this matter be assigned to a 

panel of the Hearing Board, that a hearing be held, and that the panel make findings of fact, 

conclusions of fact and law, and a recommendation for such discipline as is warranted. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jerome Larkin, Administrator 

Attorney Registration and 
Disciplinary Commission 

 
By: Evette L. Ocasio   

 
Evette L. Ocasio 
Counsel for Administrator 
One Prudential Plaza 
130 East Randolph Drive, Suite 1500 
Chicago, Illinois  60601 
Telephone: (312) 565-2600 
Email: eocasio@iardc.org 
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BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD 
OF THE 

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION 
AND 

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION 
 
In the Matter of:  
  

ROBERT M. ROMERO,  
  

Attorney-Respondent, Commission No. 2023PR00010 
  

No. 6272956.  
 

ORDER 

A telephonic pre-hearing conference was held in this matter on August 9, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. 

Participating were Stephen S. Mitchell, Chair, and Matthew D. Lango and Evette L. Ocasio, 

Counsel for the Administrator. Respondent did not participate. Counsel for the Administrator 

advised the Chair as to the status of the matter. Accordingly, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. The Administrator’s Motion to Deem the Allegations of the Complaint Admitted 

Pursuant to Commission Rule 236 (“Motion”) is granted.  No further proof of the allegations of 

the Complaint is required. The evidence presented at the hearing in this matter shall be limited to 

evidence of matters in aggravation and mitigation; 

2. The parties shall exchange any exhibits they propose to offer at hearing and lists of 

their proposed exhibits on or before October 11, 2023; 

3. The default hearing in this matter is scheduled for October 18, 2023, commencing at 

9:30 a.m., and will be held remotely via Webex videoconference.  The Clerk of the Commission 

shall provide the parties with Webex access information; and 

4. The parties shall prepare exhibits in conformance with Commission Rule 276 and the 

Clerk of the Commission’s procedures regarding electronic exhibits. 

August 10, 2023

FILED 

ARDCCLERK 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I, Michelle M. Thome, Clerk of the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission of 
the Supreme Court of Illinois and keeper of the records, certify that the foregoing is a true copy of 
the order, approved by the Hearing Board Chair, entered in the above entitled cause of record filed 
in my office on August 10, 2023. 

/s/ Michelle M. Thome 
 Michelle M. Thome, 

Clerk of the Attorney Registration and 
Disciplinary Commission of the 

Supreme Court of Illinois 
MAINLIB_#1652699_v1 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

I, Michelle M. Thome, hereby certify that I served a copy of this Order on the Attorney-
Respondent listed at the e-mail address shown below on August 10, 2023, at or before 5:00 p.m. 
At the same time, a copy of this Order was sent to Counsel for the Administrator by e-mail service. 
 
 

Robert M. Romero 
Attorney-Respondent 
grupoorca.es@yahoo.com 

 

 
 

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and 
correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such matters 
the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that she verily believes the same to be true. 
 
 

/s/ Michelle M. Thome 
Michelle M. Thome 

 
MAINLIB_#1652699_v1 
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BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD  
OF THE 

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION  
AND 

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION 
 
 ) 
In the Matter of: ) 
 ) 
 Robert M. Romero, ) Commission No.  2023PR00010 
 ) 
 Attorney-Respondent, ) 
 ) 
 No. 6272956. ) 
 ) 
 

AFFIDAVIT OF PERSONAL SERVICE 
PURSUANT TO COMMISSION RULE 214(a) 

 
 I, EDGAR A. LEON (“Affiant”), being duly sworn, hereby state: 
 

1. Affiant is over 18 years of age, possesses firsthand knowledge of the facts presented 

in this Affidavit and, if called as a witness, Affiant will testify to the truth of the facts as presented 

in this Affidavit. 

2. Affiant is an Investigator for the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary 

Commission of the Supreme Court of Illinois (“the Commission”) and, as such, is authorized to 

serve process. 

3. On March 16, 2023, Affiant was asked to serve Respondent the Complaint and 

accompanying documents in person. 

4. On March 17, 2023, at approximately 10:28 A.M., Affiant appeared at the 

Respondent’s suspected residence, which is located at 416 Tupelo Avenue, Naperville, Illinois 

60540, and handed the Complaint and accompanying documents to the Respondent in person, 

which Respondent accepted.  Affiant recognized Respondent, having seen Respondent’s State of 

Illinois Driver’s license photo as well as his State of Florida Driver’s License photo. 

2023PR00010
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5. Further Affiant sayeth not. 

CERTIFICATION 

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and 
correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such matters 
the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the same to be true. 
 

/s/ Edgar A. Leon 
     Edgar A. Leon 

 

 

Dated: March 17, 2023 
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